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PT Adaro Energy Tbk is a coal mining company.
The company and its subsidiaries currently deal
in coal mining and trade, coal infrastructure and
logistics, and mining contractor services.

BUY rating with TP IDR 900/share. We maintain our BUY recommendationwith upgraded 52-week target price to IDR 900/share, which represents 13xPER FY16E. The stock price has rallied by +45% YTD on the back of theoptimism in commodities outlook especially on the rebound of oil price fromits lowest level to USD 35-40/barrel, which inline with our expectation. Onthe top of that, we upgrade the stock target price on the back of theexpectation of the company’s better earnings (+5% YoY) this year whichresulted from lower production cost (-16% YoY) and lower finance costs (-24% YoY) despite lower revenue (-15% YoY).
FY15 Financial Results. Revenue was decreased by 19% YoY to USD 2.68mndue to sales volume decreased by 7% YoY to 53.11 MT and ASP decreased by14% YoY. Coal oversupply continues to weigh in the industry and also lowerdemand growth in China added downward pressure on coal price. Cash cost(excluding royalty) was decreased by 16% YoY to USD 27.98/ton whichmainly due to lower strip ratio from 5.68x in FY14 to 5.19x in FY15 and lower-than-budgeted fuel costs. Thus, cost of revenue decreased by 18% YoY toUSD 2.14mn. Net income fell by 17% YoY to USD 151mn due to lowerrevenue and a USD 65mn of non-cash impairment change.
Debt Reduced. During the challenges last year, the company reduced totalliabilities by 17% YoY to USD 2.61bn as results from lower trade payablesand lower bank loans as part of the refinancing. Total bank loans fell by 17%YoY to USD 1.48bn by last year end. Net debt to operational EBITDA ratio wasimproved to 1.18x while net DER was also improved to 0.26x.
FY16E Better Earnings. Coal production is targeted to reach 52-54 MT, anincrease up to 5% YoY, with blended strip ratio of 4.71x, a decrease from5.19x in FY15. With the cash costs is targeted to reach USD 27/ton, thecompany aims EBITDA to reach USD450-700mn. Inline with themanagement’s estimate, we forecast company’s consolidated revenue toreach USD 2.29bn (-15% YoY) due to relatively flat sales volume and lowerASP by 15% YoY this year. On the other hand, net profit is estimated toincrease by 5% YoY to reach USD 159mn with net margin improved to 7%.

Company Update

Share Price PerformancePrice (IDR) 75052-Week High (03/24/15) 99552-Week Low (01/20/16) 43752-Week Beta 2.08YTD Change/% 235.00 / 45.63%
Stock InformationMarket Cap (IDR) 23,989.5BShares Out/Float (M) 31,986.0/13,743.6 Source: Company Data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Financial Highlights 2014 2015 2016E 2017F 2018FRevenue (USD mn) 3,325 2,684 2,287 2,646 3,054
% growth 1% -19% -15% 16% 15%Gross Profit (USD mn) 719 543 484 581 693Net Profit (USD mn) 183 151 159 191 243
% growth -21% -17% 5% 20% 27%Gross Margin (%) 21.6% 20.2% 21.2% 22.0% 22.7%Net Margin (%) 5.5% 5.6% 7.0% 7.2% 8.0%Return on Equity (%) 5.6% 4.5% 4.6% 5.3% 6.4%Return on Assets (%) 2.9% 2.5% 2.8% 3.2% 4.0%
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Source: Company data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Operational Performance FY14 FY15 Growth FY16E Growth

(% YoY) (% YoY)Production Volume (MT) 56.21 51.46 -8.5% 52.00 1.0%Sales Volume (MT) 57.02 53.11 -6.9% 53.21 0.2%Overburden Removal (Mbcm) 319.09 266.97 -16.3% 244.92 -8.3%Strip Ratio (x) 5.68 5.19 -8.6% 4.71 -9.2%
Financial Performance FY14 FY15 Growth FY16E Growth

(in USD '000) (% YoY) (% YoY)
Revenue 3,325,444 2,684,476 -19.3% 2,287,320 -14.8%     Sales of Coal 3,102,126 2,491,596 -19.7% 2,128,333 -14.6%     Mining Services & Others 223,318 192,880 -13.6% 158,987 -17.6%
Cost of Revenue 2,605,707 2,141,176 -17.8% 1,802,581 -15.8%     Sales of Coal 2,431,411 1,990,931 -18.1% 1,678,615 -15.7%     Mining Services & Others 174,296 150,245 -13.8% 123,966 -17.5%
Gross Profit 719,737 543,300 -24.5% 484,739 -10.8%     Sales of Coal 670,715 500,665 -25.4% 449,718 -10.2%     Mining Services & Others 49,022 42,635 -13.0% 35,021 -17.9%
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Appendix I: Financial Statements

Source: Company data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Balance Sheet (in thousand of USD) 2014 2015 2016E 2017F 2018FCURRENT ASSETSCash and cash equivalents 745,248 702,452 965,499 938,780 988,982Trade receivables - third parties 285,560 195,694 181,579 201,505 237,490Inventories 96,743 72,791 64,282 73,068 85,074Total Current Assets 1,271,632 1,092,519 1,335,433 1,362,528 1,498,701NON-CURRENT ASSETSInvestment in associates and joint ventures 395,626 327,460 275,567 320,828 369,086Mining properties 2,098,603 2,026,965 2,059,950 2,084,700 2,109,450Fixed assets 1,616,603 1,467,111 1,313,023 1,155,185 993,597Total Non-Current Assets 5,142,232 4,866,110 4,468,209 4,554,756 4,594,759CURRENT LIABILITIESTrade payables 351,145 196,419 204,137 211,674 254,618Bank loans 160,522 93,574 128,500 162,000 187,500Total Current Liabilities 774,595 454,473 499,410 512,763 606,039NON-CURRENT LIABILITIESBank loans 1,613,437 1,383,481 1,281,500 1,119,500 932,000Deferred tax liabilities 575,888 582,305 444,306 535,365 596,840Total Non-Current Liabilities 2,379,797 2,151,113 1,833,862 1,783,374 1,669,510EQUITYShare capital 342,940 342,940 342,940 342,940 342,940Additional paid-in capital, net 1,154,494 1,154,494 1,154,494 1,154,494 1,154,494Retained earnings 1,310,883 1,387,009 1,487,290 1,616,161 1,784,337Non-controlling interests 491,862 487,155 504,201 526,107 554,694TOTAL EQUITY 3,259,472 3,353,043 3,470,370 3,621,148 3,817,911
Income Statement (in thousand of USD) 2014 2015 2016E 2017F 2018FRevenue 3,325,444 2,684,476 2,287,320 2,646,454 3,054,011Cost of revenue 2,605,707 2,141,176 1,802,581 2,065,299 2,360,441Gross profit 719,737 543,300 484,739 581,155 693,570Operating expenses 163,192 133,010 112,790 130,812 150,777Other expenses, net 66,713 78,409 56,348 71,247 78,727Operating income 489,832 331,881 315,602 379,096 464,066Finance income 25,260 11,859 18,619 20,477 22,397Finance costs (189,717) (60,762) (46,165) (49,350) (44,853)Profit before income tax 321,639 279,973 288,056 350,223 441,610Income tax expense 138,395 128,970 128,319 158,672 198,399Profit for the year 183,244 151,003 159,737 191,551 243,211
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Appendix II: Financial Ratios

Source: Company data, Sinarmas Investment Research

Ratios 2014 2015 2016E 2017F 2018F

ProfitabilityROE 5.6% 4.5% 4.6% 5.3% 6.4%ROA 2.9% 2.5% 2.8% 3.2% 4.0%Gross Margin 21.6% 20.2% 21.2% 22.0% 22.7%Operating Margin 14.7% 12.4% 13.8% 14.3% 15.2%Net Margin 5.5% 5.6% 7.0% 7.2% 8.0%Net Income Growth -21.0% -17.6% 5.8% 19.9% 27.0%
LiquidityCurrent Ratio (x) 1.64 2.40 2.67 2.66 2.47Quick Ratio (x) 1.52 2.24 2.55 2.51 2.33
SolvencyDebt/Equity (x) 0.52 0.43 0.37 0.31 0.24Debt/Assets (x) 0.26 0.24 0.22 0.19 0.15
ValuationsP/E (x) 11.83 13.78 13.04 10.88 8.57P/BV (x) 0.65 0.63 0.61 0.58 0.55
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DISCLAIMER
This report has been prepared by PT Sinarmas Sekuritas, an affiliate of Sinarmas Group.

This material is: (i) created based on information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or
complete, and it should not be relied upon as such; (ii) for your private information, and we are not soliciting any action
based upon it; (iii) not to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any security.

Opinions expressed are current opinions as of original publication date appearing on this material and the information,
including the opinions contained herein, is subjected to change without notice. The analysis contained herein is based on
numerous assumptions. Different assumptions could result in materially different results. The analyst(s) responsible for the
preparation of this publication may interact with trading desk personnel, sales personnel and other constituencies for the
purpose of gathering, integrating and interpreting market information. Research will initiate, update and cease coverage
solely at the discretion of Sinarmas Research department. If and as applicable, Sinarmas Sekuritas’ investment banking
relationships, investment banking and non-investment banking compensation and securities ownership, if any, are specified
in disclaimers and related disclosures in this report. In addition, other members of Sinarmas Group may from time to time
perform investment banking or other services (including acting as advisor, manager or lender) for, or solicit investment
banking or other business from companies under our research coverage. Further, the Sinarmas Group, and/or its officers,
directors and employees, including persons, without limitation, involved in the preparation or issuance of this material may,
to the extent permitted by law and/or regulation, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the securities (including
ownership by Sinarmas Group), or derivatives (including options) thereof, of companies under our coverage, or related
securities or derivatives. In addition, the Sinarmas Group, including Sinarmas Sekuritas, may act as market maker and
principal, willing to buy and sell certain of the securities of companies under our coverage. Further, the Sinarmas Group may
buy and sell certain of the securities of companies under our coverage, as agent for its clients.

Investors should consider this report as only a single factor in making their investment decision and, as such, the report
should not be viewed as identifying or suggesting all risks, direct or indirect, that may be associated with any investment
decision. Recipients should not regard this report as substitute for exercise of their own judgment. Past performance is not
necessarily a guide to future performance. The value of any investments may go down as well as up and you may not get
back the full amount invested.

Sinarmas Sekuritas specifically prohibits the redistribution of this material in whole or in part without the written permission
of Sinarmas Sekuritas and Sinarmas Sekuritas accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of third parties in this respect. If
publication has been distributed by electronic transmission, such as e-mail, then such transmission cannot be guaranteed to
be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost, destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain
viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of this publication, which
may arise as a result of electronic transmission. If verification is required, please request a hard-copy version.

Additional information is available upon request.

Images may depict objects or elements which are protected by third party copyright, trademarks and other intellectual
properties.
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